September 28,   September 29,
  2019   2018

North America
Ralph Lauren Stores   41   42
Polo Factory Stores   184   179
Total Directly Operated Stores   225   221
Concessions   3   2

Europe
Ralph Lauren Stores   28   21
Polo Factory Stores   66   62
Total Directly Operated Stores   94   83
Concessions   29   25

Asia
Ralph Lauren Stores   63   53
Polo Factory Stores   60   55
Total Directly Operated Stores   123   108
Concessions   616   606

Other
Club Monaco Stores   75   75
Club Monaco Concessions   5   5

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Stores   132   116
Polo Factory Stores   310   296
Club Monaco Stores   75   75
Total Directly Operated Stores   517   487
Concessions   653   638

Global Licensed Stores
Total Licensed Stores   254   248

14

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
 Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

 (in millions, except per share data)
 (Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
   September 28, 2019

As

Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)

(b)
As

Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 1,706.2  $ -  $ 1,706.2
Gross profit   1,049.0   0.4   1,049.4

Gross profit margin   61.5%   61.5%
Total other operating expenses, net   (815.9)   20.6   (795.3)

Operating expense margin   47.8%   46.6%
Operating income   233.1   21.0   254.1

Operating margin   13.7%   14.9%
Income before income taxes   236.6   21.0   257.6
Income tax provision   (54.5)   (4.7)   (59.2)

Effective tax rate   23.1%   23.0%
Net income  $ 182.1  $ 16.3  $ 198.4
Net income per diluted common share  $ 2.34   $ 2.55
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   77.9   77.9
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 199.9  $ -  $ 199.9

Operating margin   22.7%   22.7%
Europe   140.6   -   140.6

Operating margin   29.3%   29.3%
Asia   40.9   0.4   41.3

Operating margin   16.0%   16.2%
Other non-reportable segments   22.8   3.8   26.6

Operating margin   25.5%   29.7%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges   (171.1)   16.8   (154.3)
Total operating income  $ 233.1  $ 21.0  $ 254.1

   Six Months Ended
   September 28, 2019

As

Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)

(c)
As

Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 3,135.0  $ -  $ 3,135.0
Gross profit   1,969.8   1.0   1,970.8

Gross profit margin   62.8%   62.9%
Total other operating expenses, net   (1,593.4)   51.4   (1,542.0)

Operating expense margin   50.8%   49.2%
Operating income   376.4   52.4   428.8

Operating margin   12.0%   13.7%
Income before income taxes   383.2   52.4   435.6
Income tax provision   (84.0)   (11.7)   (95.7)

Effective tax rate   21.9%   22.0%
Net income  $ 299.2  $ 40.7  $ 339.9
Net income per diluted common share  $ 3.79   $ 4.31
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   78.9   78.9
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 357.8  $ -  $ 357.8

Operating margin   22.4%   22.4%
Europe   220.0   0.1   220.1

Operating margin   26.2%   26.2%
Asia   89.0   0.9   89.9

Operating margin   17.3%   17.5%
Other non-reportable segments   55.7   3.8   59.5

Operating margin   31.0%   33.1%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges   (346.1)   47.6   (298.5)
Total operating income  $ 376.4  $ 52.4  $ 428.8

15

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
 Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

 (in millions, except per share data)
 (Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
   September 29, 2018

As

Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)

(d)
As

Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 1,690.9  $ -  $ 1,690.9
Gross profit   1,029.3   -   1,029.3

Gross profit margin   60.9%   60.9%
Total other operating expenses, net   (819.3)   25.7   (793.6)

Operating expense margin   48.5%   46.9%
Operating income   210.0   25.7   235.7

Operating margin   12.4%   13.9%
Income before income taxes   214.8   25.7   240.5
Income tax provision   (44.5)   (9.8)   (54.3)

Effective tax rate   20.7%   22.6%
Net income  $ 170.3  $ 15.9  $ 186.2
Net income per diluted common share  $ 2.07   $ 2.26
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   82.3   82.3
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 209.8  $ 0.3  $ 210.1

Operating margin   23.6%   23.7%
Europe   127.9   0.5   128.4

Operating margin   27.5%   27.6%
Asia   32.7   3.5   36.2

Operating margin   13.4%   14.8%
Other non-reportable segments   23.2   5.3   28.5

Operating margin   24.9%   30.5%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges   (183.6)   16.1   (167.5)
Total operating income  $ 210.0  $ 25.7  $ 235.7

   Six Months Ended
   September 29, 2018

As

Reported

Total
Adjustments(a)

(e)
As

Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 3,081.5  $ -  $ 3,081.5
Gross profit   1,925.0   -   1,925.0

Gross profit margin   62.5%   62.5%
Total other operating expenses, net   (1,584.9)   49.4   (1,535.5)

Operating expense margin   51.4%   49.8%
Operating income   340.1   49.4   389.5

Operating margin   11.0%   12.6%
Income before income taxes   347.7   49.4   397.1
Income tax provision   (68.4)   (14.6)   (83.0)

Effective tax rate   19.7%   20.9%
Net income  $ 279.3  $ 34.8  $ 314.1
Net income per diluted common share  $ 3.37   $ 3.79
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   82.8   82.8
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 369.7  $ 0.3  $ 370.0

Operating margin   23.3%   23.3%
Europe   201.6   1.5   203.1

Operating margin   24.6%   24.8%
Asia   75.4   3.7   79.1

Operating margin   15.3%   16.1%
Other non-reportable segments   54.2   5.3   59.5

Operating margin   29.7%   32.5%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges   (360.8)   38.6   (322.2)
Total operating income  $ 340.1  $ 49.4  $ 389.5

16

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
Footnotes to Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

(a) Adjustments for inventory-related charges are recorded within cost of goods sold in the consolidated statements of operations.  Adjustments for
impairment-related charges are recorded within impairment of assets in the consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for all other charges
are recorded within restructuring and other charges in the consolidated statements of operations.

(b) Adjustments for the three months ended September 28, 2019 include (i) charges of $15.8 million recorded in connection with the Company's